

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPEDIA GROUP, INC, HOTELS.COM, L.P., HOTELS.COM
GP, and ORBITZ, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIO DEL VALLE, ENRIQUE FALLA, and ANGELO POU,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David B. Salmons
Counsel of Record
Stephanie Schuster
James D. Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	4
I. Statutory Background—The Helms-Burton Act	4
II. Case Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with <i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> by failing to analyze standing to pursue an intangible, statutory violation in the context of the relief sought.....	8
A. This Court’s decisions require that standing be established for each form of relief sought	8
B. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedent by basing standing on a common-law analogue of unjust enrichment for a claim for statutory damages measured by the full value of the claimed property, not Petitioners’ profits	8

II. The question presented is an important, foundational standing question that may affect a host of cases	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AMG Capital Mgmt. v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	9, 15
<i>Glen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 331 (CA5 2021)	7
<i>Glen v. Club Mediterranee, S.A.</i> , 450 F.3d 1251 (CA11 2006)	4
<i>Glen v. TripAdvisor, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3538221 (CA3 2022)	16
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9, 15
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10, 15

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	9
<i>Moses v. Macferlan</i> , 2 Burr. 1005, 97 Eng. Rep. 676 (K.B. 1760)	12
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Spokeo v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8
<i>Sucesores de Don Carlos Nuñez y Doña Pura Galvez, Inc. v. Sociéte Générale, S.A.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 29 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	16
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	8
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	10, 15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	11

Vega v. T-Mobile, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (CA11 2009)..... 13

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 6021..... 1
22 U.S.C. § 6023(4) 4
22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A) 2, 5
22 U.S.C. § 6081(11) 4
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A)..... 1
22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A)(i) 4, 6
22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)..... 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 GEORGE E. PALMER, *THE LAW OF RESTITUTION*
(1978) 12
DAN B. DOBBS, *LAW OF REMEDIES* (2d ed. 1993) 12
*Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust
Enrichment* (2011)..... 11, 12, 13
